
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
23 October 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 1 - Voluntary 
sector (09:00 - 09:35) (Pages 1 - 43)  
Jo Jerrome, Atrial Fibrillation Association 
Ana Palazon, Director Wales, Stroke Association 
Paul Underwood, Deputy Director Wales, Stroke Association 
Lowri Griffiths, Stroke Association  

3 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 2 - Wales Stroke 
Alliance (09:35 - 10:10) (Pages 44 - 58)  
Dr Anne Freeman, Clinical Lead for Stroke in Wales, National Delivery Unit 
Dr Hamsaraj Shetty, Consultant Stroke Physician, Cardiff and Vale University Health 
Board    

Break (10:10 - 10:20) 

4 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 3 - Local Health 
Boards / Public Health Wales (10:20 - 11:00) (Pages 59 - 73)  
Mrs Jan Smith, Executive Director and Executive Lead for Stroke, Aneurin Bevan 
University Health Board 
Dr Yaqoob Bhat, Stroke Physician, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 
Dr Hugo van Woerden, Director of Innovation and Development, Public Health Wales 
Amanda Smith, Director of Therapies & Health Sciences, Quality and Safety, Powys 

Public Document Pack



Teaching Health Board.  

5 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 4 - Professional 
bodies (11:00 - 11:30) (Pages 74 - 80)  
Nicola Davis-Job, Acting Associate Director (Professional Practice), Royal College of 
Nursing   
Carole Saunders, Stroke Clinical Nurse Specialist, Singleton Hospital 
Dr Amer Jafar, BMA Cymru Wales and Associate Specialist in Rehab Medicine, St 
Woolos Hospital  
Dr Phil White, BMA Cymru Wales, General Practitioner, North Wales  

6 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 5 - Welsh 
Government (11:30 - 12:00) (Pages 81 - 99)  
Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Chris Jones, Deputy Chief Medical Officer (Health Services)  

7 Papers to note   

 
Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: health protection and 
immunisation budget  (Pages 100 - 101) 
 
 

Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: follow-up information from 
meeting on 3 October  (Page 102) 
 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 9  

Private session 

9 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 briefing (12:00 
- 12:30) (Pages 103 - 113) 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



 
AF Association response to 

The Health and Social Care Committee’s follow-up inquiry on 

Stroke Risk Reduction in Wales 

 

20 September 2013  

 

 

Jo Jerrome 

Deputy CEO AF Association 

www.afa.org.uk 

01789 451 837 

 

Providing information, support and access to established,  

new or innovative treatments for Atrial Fibrillation (AF) 

1

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry  

Evidence from AF Association – SFU 12 

AF Association Response to the Health and Social Care Committee’s Follow-Up Inquiry 

into Stroke Risk Reduction: 20
th

 September 2013 

 

Following our response and involvement in 2011, we are pleased to respond to the Committee 

following their recommendations of December 2011. 

 

The AF Association is a UK registered charity which works with patients, carers, healthcare 

professionals, service providers and all other stakeholders, to: 

- Increase awareness of atrial fibrillation (AF) 

- Increase access to reliable and robust educational resources about AF and provide on-

line, telephone, email and focused meetings to support all those affected by or 

managing this heart rhythm disorder 

- Support timely access to appropriate treatment 

- Ensure the 
[...]
 Delivery Support Unit 

(DSU) for its continued drive to improve stroke services in Wales.  The leadership 

from DSU has been instrumental in bringing this overarching programme for 

improvement to the forefront.  

Similarly, we wish to acknowledge the co-ordinated work that is being developed 

across Wales by the Wales Stroke Alliance and the wider stroke community. It is 

worth noting that improvements in stroke services in Wales have been achieved by 

sheer will and professional determination and, in the absence of dedicated new 

resources. However, the recommendations from the Stroke Risk Reduction plan and 

the programme of work contained within the Stroke Action plan are unlikely to be 

implemented successfully unless clear leadership and appropriate resources are 

provided both nationally and at local level.  

The Stroke Association calls for the Welsh Government and Public Health Wales to 
take the lead nationally in making the necessary investment in stroke prevention to 
avoid new strokes and achieve better outcomes for stroke survivors across Wales.   
 
We believe that a fully resourced stroke network with clear leadership would be a 
logical first step, coupled with the participation of stroke survivors in local and 
national stroke prevention awareness raising campaigns. The Stroke Association 
looks forward to continuing working in this area as a key Third sector partner. 
. 

 

 

                                                           
1
 United Nations General Assembly, Prevention and control of non-communicable diseases, Report of 

the Secretary-General, 19 May 2011. 

 

Page 43



 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry  

Evidence from Welsh Stroke Allaince – 

SFU 13 

Committee Clerk 

Health and Social Care Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk 

Welsh Stroke Alliance 

 

 

13 September 2013  

 

[...]
 it.  

 

Proposition 10: That the Welsh Government consider how the current training and 

development programmes for all healthcare professionals could best raise 

awareness and knowledge of AF.  

 

- See recommendations 4 and 5 above, as well as proposition 2.  

 

 

Page 57



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



\\gba01\mgdataroot\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\4\AI00013465\$5kmoqy5f.docx 

1 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry  

Evidence from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board University – SFU 5 

ANEURIN BEVAN HEALTH BOARD 
 

The Health and Social Care Committee Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction  
Report on progress against the recommendations from the  2011 Report 

 

Issues highlighted Linkage with 
Delivery Plan 

Progress made against the Stroke Inquiry Report 

Stakeholders were not consulted on the 
risk reduction action plan 
 

Yes • A key objective of the Delivery Plan is to engage stakeholders on 
risk reduction through LSBs.  This will ensure appropriate 
population outcomes are identified within Single Integrated Plans 
and that the actions of all partners are clearly set out, monitored 
and measured. 

 

• There is a continuous process of engagement with patients, staff 
and stakeholders to inform stroke services re-design. 

 

There needs to be greater awareness and 
ownership among the people who will be 
delivering the actions 

Yes • ABHB is working with partners through LSBs to implement local 
action to prevent stroke.  

 

• The risk reduction actions of partners are set out in Single 
Integrated Plans and are being measured and monitored using 
indicators/targets aligned to the health and well being themes. 

 

• ABHB is working through locality networks (NCNs) to plan and 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 59



\\gba01\mgdataroot\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\4\AI00013465\$5kmoqy5f.docx 

2 

deliver a more systematic and co-ordinated approac
[...]
dership needs to be addressed through the establishment of clearer timetables, clearer definitions 
regarding roles for the individuals involved in implementing the Stroke Risk Reduction Action Plan and 
clearer allocation of responsibilities for meeting targets. We would further stress that we believe this needs 
to be done as a matter of priority. 
 
 

Contact for further information:  
Rodney Berman 
E-mail: RBerman@bma.org.uk 
Tel: 029 2047 4620 
Fax: 029 2047 4600 
Mobile: 07867 356106 
 

                                                      
3
http://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/resources/stroke-guidelines 

Page 80



 

Mark Drakeford AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref SF/MD/3446/13 

David Rees AM 
Chair  
Health and Social Care Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
 
 

 

 

Dear David 

I am writing to provide you with an update on progress since the Welsh Government’s 
response to Health and Social Services Committee’s Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction. 

 
Please find attached an Annex setting out an update on each of the Report’s 
recommendations and propositions. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mark Drakeford AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services  

11 October 2013  

Agenda Item 6

Page 81



Stroke risk reduction – follow up inquiry – Welsh Government update against 
Recommendations and Propositions 

 
Recommendations Welsh Government 

Response  
Progress 

Recommendation 1.  

We recommend that the 
Welsh Government 
undertake a full and robust 
evaluation of the 
implementation of the 
Stroke Risk Reductio
[...]
lements of this for Wales. 

 

Page 97



A
genda Item

 7a

P
age 98



P
age 99



South Wales Programme Team 
Innovation House, Llanharan, Rhondda Cynon Taff. CF72 9RP 

Tel: 01443 233379 

 

Mr D Rees AM 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

17th October 2013 
 
 
Dear Mr Rees 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 9th October 2013 following our attendance at the 
Health and Social Care Committee. 
 
I can confirm that the written evidence submitted by the National Clinical Forum 
(NCF) to the Programme through the consultation process will be made public 
following the Programme Board meeting being held on 22nd October. 
 
The NCF submission will be published at the same time as all other responses 
received during the consultation; this will be undertaken prior to decision making by 
the Community Health Councils and Local Health Boards. 
 
I hope this reassures members. I will respond to the financial assessment within the 
timeframe laid down by the Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Paul Hollard 
Programme Director 
South Wales Programme 
 

Agenda Item 7b

Page 100



Agenda Item 9

Page 101

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 1 - Voluntary sector
	Paper 1 -  Atrial Fibrtillation Association (AFA)
	Paper 2 - Stroke Association

	3 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 2 - Wales Stroke Alliance
	4 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 3 - Local Health Boards / Public Health Wales
	Paper 5 - Powys Teaching Health Board
	Paper 6 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Paper 7 - Public Health Wales

	5 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 4 - Professional bodies
	Paper 9 - BMA Cymru Wales

	6 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 5 - Welsh Government
	7a Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: health protection and immunisation budget
	7b Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: follow-up information from meeting on 3 October
	9 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 briefing



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 23 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:31 - 12:18 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_23_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ana Palazon, The Stroke Association in Wales 

Paul Underwood, The Stroke Association in Wales 

Lowri Griffiths, The Stroke Association in Wales 

Dr Anne Freeman, Welsh Association of Stroke Physicians 

Dr Hamsaraj Shetty, Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board 

Dr Yaqoob Bhat, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Jan Smith, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Amanda Smith, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Nigel Monaghan, Public Health Wales 

Dr Hugo van Woerden, Public Health Wales 

Nicola Davis-Job, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Carole Saunders, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

  



Dr Amer Jafar, St Woolos Hospital 

Dr Philip White, BMA Cymru Wales 

Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair apologised to Members and witnesses for the delay in starting the 

meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. The Chair noted that Gwyn Price had 

offered his apologies for the first part of the morning session. 

 

 Stroke risk reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 1 - Voluntary sector  
2.1 Due to technical issues, items 2 and 3 were taken together. 

2.2 Representatives of the Stroke Association and the Wales Stroke Alliance responded 

to questions from committee members. 

2.3 Lowri Griffiths of the Stroke Association noted that Professor Marcus Longley, 

Welsh Institute of Health and Social Care (WIHSC), has agreed to work with them to 

develop an economic assessment of stroke services in Wales. Ms Griffiths also noted 

that the National Institute for Social Care and Health Research Clinical Research Centre 

(NISCHR-CRC) has indicated that funds are available to undertake the assessment. Ms 

Griffiths agreed to present this work to the Committee on completion. 

 

 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 2 - Wales Stroke 

Alliance  
3.1 Due to technical issues, items 2 and 3 were taken together. 

3.2 Representatives of the Stroke Association and the Wales Stroke Alliance responded 

to questions from committee members. 

 

 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 3 - Local Health Boards 

/ Public Health Wales  
4.1 Representatives of local health boards and the Public Health Wales responded to 

questions from committee members. 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


4.2 Dr van Woerden noted that a particular piece of work is on-going in Caerphilly 

County Borough that relates to the rehabilitation of vascular dementia sufferers, details 

of which would be sent to the Committee. 

4.3 Jan Smith, of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board, agreed to provide the 

Committee with information regarding the cost to the Cardiac and Cancer Networks of 

employing managers who oversee the running of each Network. 

 

 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 4 - Professional bodies  
5.1 Representatives of the Royal College of Nursing and BMA Cymru Wales responded 

to questions from committee members. 

 

 Stroke risk-reduction - follow-up inquiry: Panel 5 - Welsh Government  
6.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and Dr Chris Jones, the Deputy Chief 

Medical Officer for Wales, responded to questions from committee members. 

 

 Papers to note  

 

7.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: health protection and 

immunisation budget  
7a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

regarding the health protection and immunisation budget. 

 

7.2 Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: follow-up information from 

meeting on 3 October  
7b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
8.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 briefing  
9.1 The Committee received a briefing on Stage 2 committee procedures. 

 

 


